
APOLLO VREDESTEIN GMBH,

VALLENDAR

Report

on the audit  of the annual financial statements and management report

for the year ended 31 March 2017

(Translation for our client’s convenience –

The German text is authoritative)



- I -

C o n t e n t s

----------------------

Page

A. AUDIT ENGAGEMENT 1

B. BASIC FINDINGS 2

I. Posit ion of the Company 2

II. Irregularit ies 4

C. SUBJECT, NATURE AND SCOPE OF THE AUDIT 5

I. Subject of the audit 5

II. Nature and scope of the audit 6

D. FINDINGS AND EXPLANATIONS TO THE ACCOUNTING 9

I. Correctness of the accounting 9

II. Overall view presented by the annual financial statements 11

E. REPETITION OF THE AUDITOR’S OPINION 15



- II -

I n d e x  t o  a p p e n d i c e s

----------------------------------------------

Appendix  1 Balance sheet as at 31 March 2017

Appendix  2 Income Statement for the financial year 2016/2017

Appendix  3 Notes to the annual financial statements for the financial year

2016/2017

Appendix  4 Management report for the financial year 2016/2017

Appendix  5 Auditor’s report

Appendix  6 General Terms of Engagement for Wirtschaftsprüfer and

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaften as of 1 January 2017



- 1 -

A. AUDIT ENGAGEMENT

By resolution of the ordinary shareholders’ meeting on 18 January 2017 of

Apollo Vredestein GmbH, Vallendar

we, Warth & Klein Grant Thornton AG Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, have been elected

as auditors for the financial year 2016/2017.

Based on our proposal dated 13 March 2017 the management engaged us by letter dated 15

March 2017 to audit the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March

2017 together with the accounting records and the management report.

We conducted our audit in accordance with section 317 HGB  and German Generally Ac-

cepted Standards for the audit of financial statements promulgated by the Institut der

Wirtschaftsprüfer in Deutschland e.V. (IDW) [Institute of Public Auditors in Germany], as

laid down in the IDW Auditing Standards (IDW AuS).

Pursuant to  section 321  paragraph 4a HGB  we confirm that we observed the applicable

regulations on auditor’s independence in our audit.

We have prepared the following report on the results of our audit. The audit report has

been prepared in accordance with IDW AuS 450.

Execution of the engagement and the extent of our responsibility, also in relation to third

parties, is governed by the “General Terms of Engagement for Wirtschaftsprüfer and

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaften” as of 01 January 2017 and by our particular require-

ments. These terms of engagement are included as Appendix 6 to this report. The extent

of our liability is determined by section 323 paragraph 2 HGB. In relation to third parties

No. 1 sec. 2 and No. 9 of these terms of engagement are relevant.
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B. BASIC FINDINGS

I. Position of the Company

Pursuant to section 321 paragraph 1 clause 2 HGB  we are required to take a position on

the legal representatives’ assessment of the position of the company, whereby the assess-

ment of the company’s continuance as a going concern and the opportunities and risks of

the future development as set out in the management report are to be addressed in partic-

ular, insofar as the audited documents allow for such an assessment to be made.

The basis for our reporting on this matter is the legal representatives’ assessment of the

position of the company, insofar as this is documented in the management report. We have

investigated the plausibility of the statements contained in the management report and their

consistency to our findings made during the course of the audit. In accordance with pro-

fessional regulations, we are not required to include our own forecasts and it is not our duty

to make the individually required disclosures on the position of the company in place of

the legal representatives.

The management report prepared by the company’s legal representatives contains from our

point of view the following key statements regarding the economic position and the busi-

ness performance including the company results:

1. The net turnover increased by EUR 10.8 million to EUR 136.4 million. Other income

decreased by EUR 1.6 million to EUR 4.9 million, due to lower charging on of costs

to Vredestein Marketing B.V. & Co. KG. Increased commodity prices, which could

not be passed on to customers, caused material expenses to increase by EUR 11.8

million to Euro 114.1 million. The decrease of personnel expenses by EUR 0.6 mil-

lion to EUR 3.3 million is primarily attributable to the declining headcount. Other

expenses decreased by T€ 58 to T€ 21,061.

2. Consequently, the net results in the amount of EUR -2.0 million, not incorporating

the EUR 18.0 million withdrawal, were behind the expectations of the Company.

3. Compared to prior year, the total assets of the Company increased by EUR 13.5 mil-

lion to EUR 118.5 million. On the asset side the change mainly derives from the

increase in trade receivable, on the liabilities side the change is due to the increase in

accruals and the net retained profits.

4. Due to  the net  income of  EUR  16.0  million the Companý s equity increased,  the

equity ratio amounts to 62.4 percent (previous year: 55.2 percent).

5. The cash outflow from operating activities amounts to EUR 0.2 million and is mainly

influenced by the increase in trade receivables as at balance sheet date.
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6. Overall, cash and cash equivalents as at year end decreased by EUR 0.2 million to

EUR 3.4 million.

The key statements on the economic position and on the business performance have been

sufficiently detailed in the management report. For further details we therefore refer to the

management report, which is attached to this report as Appendix 4.

The management report of the company’s legal representatives contains from our point of

view the following key statements regarding the opportunities and risks of the future

development of the company:

1. The Bundesverband Reifenhandel und Vulkaniseur-Handwerk (BRV) (Federal Asso-

ciation of Tyre Trade and Tyre Vulcanisers) forecasts a mild increase for the segment

of  Off-Road-Tyres and Farming-Tyres for 2017 with quite stable sales figures. De-

spite the positive development of the vehicle fleet in Germany and a moderate in-

crease in mileage the BRV only sees minor growth rates.

2. For the fiscal year 2017/2018, the company expects a stable sales development, borne

by an increasing demand for all-season tyres. This is due to the assumption that the

original equipment for vehicles will concentrate on all-season tyres and the product

portfolio will expand in quality and quantity.

3. From the link with the affiliate reifen.com the company expects positive synergy ef-

fects and growth potential. As of a jointly implemented logistics concept a new stand-

ard for service performance and quality has been achieved.

4. Further opportunities result from the completion of the greenfield plant in Hungary,

as well as first deliveries to the automotive industry.

5. For the fiscal year 2017/2018, Apollo Vredestein GmbH expects an increase in com-

modity prices. Therefor the development of commodity prices is still seen as a risk.

If the tyres demand in Asia, Europe and the NAFTA-Region gains momentum, like-

wise an increase in commodity prices can be expected.

6. Further risks the company sees, are growing imports from Asia in the area of budget-

and low-cost tyres as well as a high probability of increasing commodity prices.

7. Apollo Vredestein GmbH forecasts an increase in sales of 5 percent for the fiscal

year 2017/2018, caused by an increase in sales numbers.

The key statements on opportunities and risks of the future development of the company

have been sufficiently detailed in the management report. For further details we therefore

refer to the management report, which is attached to this report as Appendix 4.
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On the basis of the assessment of the economic position of the company which we have

been able to derive from our findings obtained during our audit of the annual financial

statements and the management report we have come to the conclusion that the legal rep-

resentatives’ assessment of the company, in particular concerning the going concern and

the opportunities and risks of the future development of the company, appears appropriate.

II. Irregularities

We point out that the Company’s management has not yet complied with its obligation to

prepare consolidated financial statements and a group management report in accordance

with § 290 para. 2 no. 4 of the German Commercial Code (HGB).
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C. SUBJECT, NATURE AND SCOPE OF THE AUDIT

I. Subject of the audit

As the company exceeded the relevant size criteria in section 267 paragraph 1 HGB the

audit has been a statutory audit.

The subject of our audit were the annual financial statements of 31 March 2017, comprising

the balance sheet, the profit and loss account and the notes to the annual financial state-

ments, together with the accounting system and the management report of Apollo

Vredestein GmbH for the financial year ended 31 March 2017. The annual financial state-

ments and the management report have been prepared on the basis of German HGB in

connection with the relevant regulations of the GmbHG [“Gesetz betreffend die Gesell-

schaften mit beschränkter Haftung”: German Limited Liability Company Act].

We have audited the annual financial statements taking into consideration audit evidence

for the asset and liability items and compliance with the HGB regulations for large-sized

limited liability companies with regard to the recognition, valuation and classification of the

financial statement items, for the required disclosures in the notes to the annual financial

statements and the appropriation of profits. We have also audited compliance with the rel-

evant regulations of the GmbHG. We have included the company’s accounting records in

our audit.

We have audited the management report on the basis of considering whether it is consistent

with the annual financial statements and our audit findings, whether the legal requirements

for the preparation of the management report have been complied with and whether it

provides an accurate impression of the position of the company; in this respect we have

also audited whether opportunities and risks of future development have been sufficiently

presented.

The company’s legal representatives are responsible for accounting and for preparing the

annual financial statements and the management report as well as for the representations

they make to us. It is our responsibility, based on the audit performed by us, to form an

opinion on the annual financial statements including the accounting records and on the

management report.

We point out that audits for fraud and other specialised audits do not form part of an audit

of annual financial statements. This applies in particular to the audit of compliance with

regulations concerning taxation, pricing, competition, foreign exchange, social security law

and the adequacy of insurance cover.
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The audit of compliance with other regulations is only relevant to the audit of financial

statements insofar as these regulations normally have an impact on the annual financial

statements or the management report.

II. Nature and scope of the audit

We conducted our audit in accordance with section 316 cont. HGB and German generally

accepted standards for the audit of annual financial statements promulgated by the IDW.

These standards require that we plan and perform the audit so that we can determine with

reasonable assurance whether the accounting records, annual financial statements and man-

agement report are free from material misstatements. Evidence supporting the disclosures

in the accounting records, the annual financial statements and the management report are

examined primarily on a test basis within the framework of the audit. The audit includes

the assessment of the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by man-

agement, as well as the evaluation of the overall presentation of the annual financial state-

ments and the management report. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis

for our opinion.

The audit was planned and performed by taking a risk-oriented approach. Based on this

approach, we derived the nature and scope of the audit procedures to be performed from

several criteria.

Within the risk-oriented approach we assessed the risk of material misstatements in the

accounting due to fraud and error (=  misstatement risk) regarding the presentation of busi-

ness transactions or account balances and disclosures. The assessment of these risks was

based on an analysis of the environment of the company (in particular industry specific

factors) and management representations on significant corporate aims and strategies and

on business risks (client specific factors). Furthermore, our provisional assessment of the

company’s position and the general assessment of the accounting-related internal control

system were considered in the risk assessment.

Based on the risk assessment, we identified critical assertions and accordingly designed the

audit programme which determines the nature and extent of tests of operating effectiveness

of internal controls and of substantive audit procedures, the timing of their performance

and the use of personnel.
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We have determined the following audit key areas:

• Existence of the reported revenues

• Impairment of financial assets

• Existence and valuation of inventories

• Completeness and measurement of accruals and liabilities

• Plausibility the prognostic information in the management report

Our audit procedures included tests of effectiveness of the internal control system as well

as analytical audit procedures and tests of detail. Within the tests of effectiveness of the

internal control system with regard to the determined audit emphasis we performed tests

of  design  and –  as  far  as  deemed necessary –  tests  of  operation  of  the  internal  control

system. The resulting findings were the basis of the determination of the nature and extent

of analytical audit procedures and tests of single business transactions and balance sheet

items (tests of detail).

In assessing the valuation of the pension provisions we have used the actuarial appraisal of

Towers Watson GmbH, Frankfurt am Main, obtained by the company. Based on our eval-

uation of the competence, capabilities and objectivity Towers Watson GmbH, Frankfurt

am Main, we have convinced ourselves that the nature and extent of the work of Towers

Watson GmbH, Frankfurt am Main, is adequate for the purposes of our financial state-

ments audit and that we can use the information contained in the actuarial appraisal as

sufficient appropriate audit evidence to assess the valuation of the pension provisions.

As part of the audit of receivables and liabilities, bank balances and provisions we have

obtained confirmations of balances, claims and obligations of the Company. For customer

and supplier confirmations we selected samples and in addition obtained confirmations by

all banks and lawyers of the Company.

We have assessed forward-looking statements in the management report for plausibility and

conformity with the perceptions gained during the audit.

We performed our audit procedures from March 2017 to April 2017 on the premises of the

company. We performed a pre-audit in March 2017 whose results are incorporated in this

report.

The starting point of our audit were the assets, deferred expenses/income, liabilities, and

capital accounts brought forward from the prior year as presented in the annual financial

statements for the financial year from 01 April 2015 to 31 March 2016. The annual financial
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statements  for  the  year  ended 31  March  2016  were  audited by and an  unqualified audit

opinion was issued.

The legal representatives and named contact persons willingly provided us with all explana-

tions and supporting documents requested. We also requested and have received a standard

written letter of representation, in which the legal representatives confirm in writing, that

all transactions which require recognition in the accounting records are reported in the

book-keeping, that in the annual financial statements to be audited all assets, liabilities (ob-

ligations, risks etc), accruals and special items, expenses and income are included, that all

required disclosures have been made, and that the management report includes all material

aspects, including anticipated developments, that are significant for an assessment of the

position of the company as well as all disclosures required by section 289 HGB.
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D. FINDINGS AND EXPLANATIONS TO THE ACCOUNTING

I. Correctness of the accounting

The company’s accounting records are maintained in a proper manner. In our opinion,

based on the findings of our audit, the bookkeeping and the other audited documents com-

ply with the statutory provisions and German principles of proper accounting throughout

the reporting period. According to the results of our sample testing the information drawn

from the additional audited documents is appropriately reflected in the accounting records,

annual financial statements and management report.

In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, the annual financial statements of Apollo

Vredestein GmbH, comprising the balance sheet, the profit and loss account and the notes

to the annual financial statements, for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 submitted to

us were prepared in accordance with the provisions of the German commercial law (HGB)

including the German principles of proper accounting and with the applicable regulations

of the GmbHG.

The balance sheet and the profit and loss account were duly derived from the accounting

records and from the additional audited documents. The regulations regarding classifica-

tions, disclosure and valuation established for large-sized companies have been observed.

The notes to the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 are

presented as Appendix 3. They comply with legal requirements. The details in the notes to

the various positions of the annual financial statements and other disclosures made are

provided correctly and completely.

According to section 286 paragraph 4 HGB the company did not disclose the officers re-

muneration pursuant to section 285 no. 9 characters a) and b) HGB. We confirm that the

legal requirements for making use of the protection clause have been fulfilled.

In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, the management report for the financial

year 2016/2017 contains the disclosures pursuant to section 289 HGB. In detail, we make

the following statements with regard to the management report which is attached as Ap-

pendix 4 to this report:

• According to our audit findings the course of the business (including the company

results) and the position of the company are appropriately described; the management

report is consistent with the annual financial statements and with our audit findings

and complies with the legal requirements. The management report, as a whole, pro-

vides a true and fair view of the company’s position.

• Our audit according to section 317 paragraph 2 clause 2 HGB has led to the result

that the significant opportunities and risks of future development of the company are
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appropriately described and that the disclosures pursuant to section 289 paragraph 2

HGB are complete and suitable.

Furthermore, we refer to our statements on the legal representatives’ assessment of the

company’s position in section B.
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II. Overall view presented by the annual financial statements

1. Client’s business

The main economic activities of Apollo Vredestein GmbH, Vallendar, include trading and

distribution.

2. Statement on the overall view presented by the annual financial state-

ments

In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, the annual financial statements for the

financial year ended 31 March 2017 comprising balance sheet, profit and loss account and

notes to the annual financial statements as a whole provide a true and fair view of the net

assets, financial position and results of operations of the company in accordance with Ger-

man principles of proper accounting.

3. Valuation principles and transactions with a significant impact

For the description of the recognition and measurement principles we refer to the notes to

the annual financial statements in Appendix 3. On the basis of knowledge gained during

the audit, we are of the opinion that transactions with significant impact, for which disclo-

sure would be required, do not exist.

In accordance with section 75 paragraph 7 EGHGB, the company elected to use the version

of section 253 paragraph 2 effective March 17, 2016, as it relates to the interest rate for the

net present value calculation. Accruals for pension liabilities and similar liabilities are there-

fore calculated with an interest rate that represents the average market rate over the past 10

years. The resulting transition from a 7-year to a 10-year average rate causes a difference in

valuation of pension liabilities that increases the net income by T€ 800.

The company has retained the recognition and measurement methods for the item of the

annual financial statements used in the previous year. Therefore, in continuity to the previ-

ous year, recognition and measurement options have been applied consistently.
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4. Supplemental comments to certain items of the annual financial statement

4.1 Financial status

The following outlines summarize the balance sheet figures according to the maturity and

to the economic conditions as at 31 March 2017 compared to the figures of the previous

year. Liabilities with a remaining term up to one year are classified as current.

03/ 31/ 2017 03/ 31/ 2016 Change to py

T€ % T€ % T€ %

Long term assets

Fixed assets 182 0,2% 222 0,2% -40 -18,1%

Financial investemnt 60.076 50,7% 60.076 57,2% 0 0,0%

Sum long term assets 60.258 50,8% 60.298 57,4% -40 -0,1%

Short and medium term assets

Inventories 1.321 1,2% 1.625 1,5% -304 -18,7%

Trade receivables 53.550 45,2% 39.476 37,6% 14.074 35,7%

Cash-in hand and bank balances 3.367 2,8% 3.603 3,4% -236 >100

Prepaid expenses 43 0,0% 43 0,0% 0 -0,1%

Sum short and medium term assets 58.280 49,2% 44.748 42,6% 13.533 30,2%

Total amount 118.538 100,0% 105.045 100,0% 13.493 12,8%

03/ 31/ 2017 03/ 31/ 2016 Change to py

T€ % T€ % T€ %

Equity

Subscribed Capital 512 0,4% 512 0,5% 0 0,0%

Capital reserves 2.081 1,8% 2.081 2,0% 0 0,0%

Prof it carried forward 55.347 46,7% 52.840 50,3% 2.508 4,7%

Annual profit 16.000 13,5% 2.507 2,4% 13.493 538,2%

Sum Equity 73.940 62,4% 57.940 55,2% 16.000 27,6%

Long-term liabilities

Long-term provisions 5.988 5,1% 5.634 5,4% 354 6,3%

Sum long-term liabilities 5.988 5,1% 5.634 5,4% 354 6,3%

Short-term liabilities

Short-term provisions 2.753 2,2% 2.696 2,6% 57 2,1%

Short-term liabil it ies 28.162 23,8% 33.050 31,5% -4.888 -14,8%

Sum short-term liabilities 30.915 26,1% 35.746 34,0% -4.831 -13,5%

Deferred tax liabil it ies 7.696 6,4% 5.725 5,5% 1.970 34,4%

Sum liabilities 7.696 6,4% 5.725 5,5% 1.970 34,4%

Total amount 118.538 100,0% 105.045 100,0% 13.493 12,8%
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4.2 Financial situation

The following cash flow statement shows the cash flow from current business activities and

the cash outflow from investing activities and the financing activities of the Company and

the resulting change in cash and cash equivalents.

2016/ 2017 2015/ 2016

T€ T€

Net income/ loss for the financial year 16.000 2.507

Amort isation of intangible assets 75 77

Decrease of  provisions 411 -1.188

Increase in inventories, t rade receivables and other assets that

are not  al locable to invest ing or financing activi t ies
-13.768 1.522

Decrease in trade payables as well as in other liabi li t ies that are

not al locable to investing or f inancing act ivit ies
-2.918 -451

Cash flow from Current business activities -201 2.467

Cash inf low from disposal of f ixed assets 0 3

Cash outf low from capital investments inlong-term financial

assets
-36 -31

Cash flow  from investing activities -36 -28

Change in cash and cash equivalents -237 2.439

Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents 3.603 1.164

Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents (= liquid funds) 3.367 3.603
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4.3 Profit situation

In the presentation below we have – divergent to the profit and loss account – summarized

the income and expense items according to business aspects. Operating income includes

income and expenses from operations.

2016/ 2017 2015/ 2016 Change

T€ % T€ % T€ %

Sales 136.433 96,5% 125.676 95,1% 10.758 8,6%

other operat ing income 4.925 3,5% 6.516 4,9% -1.591 -24,4%

Total opearting performance 141.358 100,0% 132.192 100,0% 9.166 6,9%

Cost of material 114.128 80,7% 102.366 77,4% 11.762 11,5%

Personnel expenses 3.343 2,4% 3.924 3,0% -581 -14,8%

Depreciat ion 75 0,0% 78 0,1% -3 -3,4%

other operat ing expenses 21.061 14,9% 21.120 16,0% -58 -0,3%

Operating expences 138.607 98,1% 127.488 96,4% 11.120 8,7%

Operating income 2.751 1,9% 4.703 3,6% -1.953 -41,5%

Financial income 18.079 12,8% 143 0,1% 17.936 >100%

Financial expenses 1.288 0,9% 1.020 0,8% 268 26,3%

Financial results 16.791 11,9% -877 -0,7% 17.669 >100%

Result from operations 19.542 13,8% 3.826 2,9% 15.716 >100%

Taxes on income 3.542 2,5% 1.286 1,0% 2.256 >100%

other taxes 0 0,0% 34 0,0% -34 >100%

Net income 16.000 11,3% 2.507 1,9% 13.493 >100%
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E. REPETITION OF THE AUDITOR’S OPINION

Our audit of the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 of

Apollo Vredestein GmbH, Vallendar, reproduced in Appendices 1 to 3 and the manage-

ment report for the financial year 2016/2017 reproduced in Appendix 4 has led to no res-

ervations. We have therefore issued an unqualified audit opinion in accordance with section

322 HGB which is repeated below:

„Bestätigungsvermerk des Abschlussprüfers:

Wir haben den Jahresabschluss – bestehend aus Bilanz, Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung  so-

wie Anhang – unter E inbeziehung der Buchführung und den Lagebericht der Apollo Vre-

destein GmbH, Vallendar, für das Geschäftsjahr vom 01. April 2016 bis 31. März 2017

geprüft. Die Buchführung und die Aufstellung von Jahresabschluss und Lagebericht nach

den deutschen handelsrechtlichen Vorschriften liegen in der Verantwortung der gesetzli-

chen Vertreter der Gesellschaft. Unsere Aufgabe ist es, auf der Grundlage der von uns

durchgeführten Prüfung eine Beurteilung über den Jahresabschluss unter E inbeziehung der

Buchführung und über den Lagebericht abzugeben.

Wir haben unsere Jahresabschlussprüfung nach § 317 HGB unter Beachtung der vom Insti-

tut der Wirtschaftsprüfer (IDW) festgestellten deutschen Grundsätze ordnungsmäßiger

Abschlussprüfung vorgenommen. Danach ist die Prüfung so zu planen und durchzuführen,

dass Unrichtigkeiten und Verstöße, die sich auf  die Darstellung des durch den Jahresab-

schluss unter Beachtung der Grundsätze ordnungsmäßiger Buchführung und durch den

Lagebericht vermittelten Bildes der Vermögens-, Finanz- und Ertragslage wesentlich aus-

wirken, mit hinreichender Sicherheit erkannt werden. Bei der Festlegung der Prüfungshand-

lungen werden die Kenntnisse über die Geschäftstätigkeit und über das wirtschaftliche und

rechtliche Umfeld der Gesellschaft sowie die Erwartungen über mögliche Fehler berück-

sichtigt. Im Rahmen der Prüfung werden die Wirksamkeit des rechnungslegungsbezogenen

internen Kontrollsystems sowie Nachweise für die Angaben in Buchführung, Jahresab-

schluss und Lagebericht überwiegend auf der Basis von Stichproben beurteilt. Die Prüfung

umfasst die Beurteilung der angewandten Bilanzierungsgrundsätze und der wesentlichen

Einschätzungen der gesetzlichen Vertreter sowie die Würdigung der Gesamtdarstellung des

Jahresabschlusses und des Lageberichts. Wir sind der Auffassung, dass unsere Prüfung eine

hinreichend sichere Grundlage für unsere Beurteilung bildet.

Unsere Prüfung hat zu keinen E inwendungen geführt.
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Nach unserer Beurteilung aufgrund der bei der Prüfung gewonnenen Erkenntnisse ent-

spricht der Jahresabschluss der Apollo Vredestein GmbH, Vallendar, für das Geschäftsjahr

vom 01. April 2016 bis 31. März 2017 den gesetzlichen Vorschriften und vermittelt unter

Beachtung der Grundsätze ordnungsmäßiger Buchführung ein den tatsächlichen Verhält-

nissen entsprechendes Bild der Vermögens-, Finanz- und Ertragslage der Gesellschaft. Der

Lagebericht steht in E inklang mit dem Jahresabschluss, entspricht den gesetzlichen Vor-

schriften, vermittelt insgesamt ein zutreffendes Bild von der Lage der Gesellschaft und stellt

die Chancen und Risiken der zukünftigen Entwicklung zutreffend dar.“

The following repetition of the auditor’s opinion in English language is for translation

purposes only:

“Auditor’s opinion:

We have audited the annual financial statements – comprising the balance sheet, the profit

and loss account and the notes to the annual financial statements – together with the

bookkeeping system and the management report of Apollo Vredestein GmbH, Vallendar,

for the financial year from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017. The maintenance of the books

and records and the preparation of the annual financial statements and management report

in accordance with German commercial law are the responsibility of the company’s man-

agement. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the annual financial statements,

together with the bookkeeping system, and the management report based on our audit.

We conducted our audit of the annual financial statements in accordance with section 317

HGB [German Commercial Code] and German generally accepted standards for the audit

of financial statements promulgated by the Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer [Institute of Pub-

lic Auditors in Germany] (IDW). Those standards require that we plan and perform the

audit such that misstatements materially affecting the presentation of the net assets, finan-

cial position and results of operations in the annual financial statements in accordance with

German principles of proper accounting and in the management report are detected with

reasonable assurance. Knowledge of the business activities and the economic and legal en-

vironment of the company and expectations as to possible misstatements are taken into

account in the determination of audit procedures. The effectiveness of the accounting-re-

lated internal control system and the evidence supporting the disclosures in the books and

records, the annual financial statements and the management report are examined primarily

on a test basis within the framework of the audit. The audit includes assessing the account-

ing principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the

overall presentation of the annual financial statements and management report. We believe

that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Our audit has not led to any reservations.
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In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, the annual financial statements of Apollo

Vredestein GmbH, Vallendar, for the financial year from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017

comply with legal requirements and give a true and fair view of  the net  assets,  financial

position and results of operations of the company in accordance with German principles

of proper accounting. The management report is consistent with the annual financial state-

ments and as a whole, complies with the legal requirements, provides a suitable view of the

company’s position and suitably presents the opportunities and risks of future develop-

ment.”

Frankfurt am Main, 28 April 2017

Warth & Klein Grant Thornton AG

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft

Robert Binder Maximilian Meyer zu Schwabedissen
Wirtschaftsprüfer Wirtschaftsprüfer
[German Public Auditor] [German Public Auditor]

On publication or further submission of the financial statements and/or the management report in a form other than that certified by

us (including translations into other languages), a further statement will be required from us if our audit opinion is cited or reference is

made to our audit; we refer hereby in particular to section 328 HGB.
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Appendix 1

Apollo Vredestein GmbH, Vallendar/Germany

Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2017

ASSETS 31.03.2017 prior year EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 31.03.2017 prior year

EUR EUR EUR EUR

A. Fixed assets A. Equity

I. Intangible fixed assets I. Subscribed Capital 512.000,00 512.000,00

Software 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

II. Capital reserves 2.080.957,96 2.080.957,96

II. Tangible fixed assets 0,00 0,00

Operating and office equipment 182.416,33 221.612,75 III.Net retained profits 71.346.595,02 55.346.693,32

73.939.552,98 57.939.651,28

III. Long-term financial assets

Shares in affiliated companies 60.076.012,84 60.076.012,84 B. Provisions

60.258.429,17 60.297.625,59 1. Provisions for pensions 5.932.439,97 5.578.103,36

2. Other provisions 2.808.135,51 2.751.831,04

B. Umlaufvermögen 8.740.575,48 8.329.934,40

I. Inventories C. Liabilities

Merchandise 1.320.554,42 1.625.467,25 1. Trade payables 405.207,37 64.218,41

2. Liabilities to affiliated companies 5.516.570,93 19.603.257,56

II. Receivables and other assets 3. Liabilities to shareholders 18.676.883,02 10.457.706,72

1. Trade receivables 33.547.430,58 27.094.131,55 4. Other accounts payable 3.563.448,48 2.924.865,31

2. Receivables from affiliates 16.091.712,64 10.267.113,36 - due to taxes EUR 3.032.158,85 (i. py. EUR 2.531.698,95)

3. Other assets 3.910.520,85 2.114.731,31 - due to social Security EUR 3.168,99 (i. py. EUR 3.053,16)

53.549.664,07 39.475.976,22

III. Cash-in-hand and bank balances 3.366.715,60 3.603.369,74 28.162.109,80 33.050.048,00

58.236.934,09 44.704.813,21

D. Deferred tax liabilities 7.695.693,00 5.725.418,00

C. Prepaid expenses 42.568,00 42.612,88

118.537.931,26 105.045.051,68 118.537.931,26 105.045.051,68
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Apollo Vredestein GmbH, Vallendar

Income Statement for the Financial Year 2016/2017

31.03.2017 prior year

1. Sales revenues 136.433.072,09 125.675.565,54

2. Other operating income 4.925.457,82 6.516.093,12

3. Cost of materials -114.127.707,80 -102.365.618,77

4. Personnel expenses

a) Wages and salaries -2.586.536,50 -3.279.861,19

b) Social security and post-employment costs

as well as other employee benifits -756.099,52 -644.265,83

- of which post-employment costs: EUR 270.988 (i. py. EUR 262.326)

5. Amortisation of and write-downs on tangible fixed assets,

depriciation and write-downs on tangible fixed assets -74.859,64 -77.634,09

6. Other operating expenses -21.061.485,52 -21.119.915,55

7. Income from investments 18.000.000,00 0,00

- thereof from affiliated companies EUR 18.000.000,00 (i. py. EUR 0,00)

8. Other interest and similar income 78.519,84 142.513,17

9. Other interest and similar expenses -1.288.296,72 -1.019.838,50

10. Result before tax 19.542.064,05 3.827.037,90

11. Taxes on income -3.542.162,35 -1.286.086,26

12. other taxes 0,00 -33.871,40

13. Net income for the financial year 15.999.901,70 2.507.080,24

14. Retained profits brought forward from prior year 55.346.693,32 52.839.613,08

15. Net retained profits 71.346.595,02 55.346.693,32



Appendix 3

1

Apollo Vredestein GmbH, Vallendar/ Germany

Notes to the annual Financial Statements

for the financial year 2016/2017

General Notes

(1) General information

Apollo Vredestein GmbH, headquartered in Vallendar, is registered under HRB 1263 in the District

Court Koblenz.

The annual financial statements were prepared as of 31 March 2017 according to the provisions of the

German Commercial  Code (HGB) and the German Law on Limited Liability  Companies (GmbHG).

The overall cost method was retained for the income statement. In the year under review, the provisions

of the German Accounting Law Translation Act (BilRUG) were applied for the first time.

Due to the first-time adoption of BilRUG and the revised sales revenue definition, the comparability of

revenues and other operating income to the previous year is limited. According to the revenue definition

of the BilRUG, revenues in the amount of TEUR 125,741 and other operating income in the amount of

TEUR 5,918 would have been recorded in the previous year.

Apollo Vredestein GmbH is a large corporation pursuant to § 267 (3) of the German Commercial Code

(HGB).

(2) Accounting and Valuation Methods

Fixed assets are valued at acquisition cost less scheduled depreciation. Scheduled amortization of

intangible assets and depreciation of tangible assets is carried out on a straight-line basis over the normal

useful life.

Assets with an individual value of up to EUR 150.00, which were acquired or manufactured after 31

December 2007, are fully depreciated in the year of acquisition. Low value assets with acquisition costs

between EUR 150.00 and EUR 1.000 are capitalized within a compound item in compliance with § 6

para. 2a German Income Tax law (EStG) in the year of acquisition. The compound item of a financial

year is depreciated over the year of its formation and the following four financial years by one-fifth.



Appendix 3

2

Financial assets are stated at purchase price or fair value. In the case of expected permanent impairment,

the assets are amortized based on impairment tests to the lower fair value.

Inventories  are  valued  at  average  acquisition  cost  or  lower  fair  value  as  of  the  balance  sheet  date.

Inventory risks are taken into account by making appropriate deductions.

Receivables and other assets are generally stated at their nominal value. Identifiable risks are taken into

account through specific valuation allowances.

Credit balances with banks and cash on hand are stated at their nominal value.

Pension and anniversary obligations are calculated using the projected unit credit method according to

recognized principles of actuarial mathematics, with an interest rate of 3.94%. We used the directional

tables 2005G by Prof. Dr. Klaus Heubeck, Cologne, as a basis.

Adequate provisions were set up for all identifiable risks and contingent liabilities according to the

settlement value and maturity date.

Liabilities are stated at the amount to be paid.

Deferred  taxes  are  determined  for  temporary  differences  between  the  commercial  and  tax  values  of

assets and liabilities. The company does not only include the differences from its own balance sheet

items,  but  also  those  that  exist  in  the  case  of  partnerships  in  which  the  company  is  a  shareholder.

Deferred  taxes  are  calculated  on  the  basis  of  the  company's  combined  income  tax  rate  at  present

amounting to 28.96%. The combined income tax rate includes corporation tax, solidarity surcharge and

trade tax. Deviating from this, in case of co-operations in the legal form of partnerships we calculate

deferred taxes from temporary balance sheet differences on the basis of a combined income tax rate,

which solely includes corporation tax and solidarity surcharge, at present amounting to 15.825%.

The amount blocked for distribution pursuant to section 253 (6) sentence 2 HGB amounts to TEUR 800

and results from the first-time recognition of the pension provision based on the average market interest

rate of the past 10 years (previous year: 7 years).
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Notes to the balance sheet

(3) Fixed assets

The development of the fixed assets, which is based on the total purchase cost, is shown in the

summary of fixed assets.

(4)  Financial assets

 Financial assets include on the one hand a capital contribution of 0.1% to the share capital of Vredestein

Polska SP.zo.o. (PLN 50) amounting to EUR 12.84. The company was founded on 1 April 2007 with a

capital of PLN 50,000 (EUR 15,000).

In addition, the customer portfolio was contributed to Vredestein Marketing B.V. & Co. KG pursuant

to Section 272 (2) No. 4 HGB at fair value of EUR 60.0 million in the fiscal year 2012/2013. The fair

value  was  determined  on  the  basis  of  valuation  appraisals  by  KPMG  AG

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, Düsseldorf/Germany.  The fair value was determined based on the

residual value method. All large customers with a sales volume of more than EUR 500,000 were

considered for the valuation. The customer base was calculated based on a present-value-equivalent

license rate of 9.1%.

Vredestein Marketing B.V. & Co. KG was founded on 01 July 2009.  The general partner, Vredestein

Marketing B.V. based in Enschede, is not involved in the capital or assets of the company. The reason

for  the investment  as  well  as  the contribution of  the customer portfolio,  was to bundle and focus the

marketing activities in line with the Group strategy. While Germany is the most important sales market

within the European distribution network, the company must sustainably strengthen the existing

customer base and further increase brand awareness in German-speaking regions.

Shares in % Equity

31 March 2016

MEUR

Profit/Loss

2015/16

MEUR

Apollo Vredestein GmbH holds interest
of at least 20 % in the following

companies :

Vredestein Marketing B.V. & Co. KG,
Schoenefeld

100.0 53.0 -2.05
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(5)  Receivables and other assets

All receivables and other assets are due within one year.

Trade receivables amount to EUR 33.5 million (previous year EUR 27.1 million).

The  receivables  from  affiliated  companies  amount  to  EUR  16.1  million  (previous  year:  EUR  10.3

million) and derive from receivables.

(6)  Prepaid expenses

The prepaid expenses relate to payments made in connection with annual services to insurance

companies.

(7)  Subscribed capital

The subscribed capital of Apollo Vredestein GmbH amounted to TEUR 512 as of 31 March 2017 and

is fully paid up (previous year: TEUR 512).

(8) Liabilities

The pension obligations are measured according to actuarial principles using the so-called "projected

unit credit method" (PUC method). The 2005G guideline tables by Prof. Dr. Klaus Heubeck, Cologne

were used as a biometric basis. The following assumptions are based on the valuation:

Annual interest rate: 3.94 %

Annual retirement trend: 1.75 %

We applied a ten-year average fixed discount rate using the German bund yield assuming a maturity of

15 years. Based on the average interest rate for the last seven years, there is an increased provision of

TEUR 800. This amount is subject to the distribution lock pursuant to section 253 para. 6 sentence 2

HGB.

Other provisions developed as follows:

1.4.2016

TEUR

Used

TEUR

Dissolved

TEUR

Added

TEUR

31.3.2017

TEUR

Provisions for customer bonuses 1,130 4,247 1,232 5,849 1,500

Provisions for customer

accounts

907 3,960 816 4,461 592
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Provisions for profit sharing 124 281 317 160

Provisions for freight costs 210 160 885 949 114

Provisions for holiday and

Christmas bonus

152 157 157 151

Provisions co-operations bonus 26 26 22 22

Provisions for anniversary 60 60 42 60

Provisions for employer’s

liability insurance association

27.5 27.5 24 24

Provisions for Pension Security
Association

2.5 2.5

Provisions for credit insurance 12 12 6 6

Provisions for auditor 50 51 33 32

Miscellaneous provisions 51 2,622 2,756 145

Sum 2,752 2,808

(9) Liabilities

The liabilities and maturity are shown in the following table (the figures for the previous years are given

in brackets):

Remaining term

Total amount of

liabilities

TEUR

up to one

year

TEUR

up to five

years

TEUR

more than

five years

TEUR

Secured by

liens or

similar

rights

Type of

security

Trade

payables

405

(64)

405

(64)

Liabilities

to affiliated

companies

5.517

(19.603)

5.517

(19.603)

Liabilities

to

shareholder

18.677

(10.458)

18.677

(10.458)

Other

liabilities

3.563

(2.924)

3.563

(2.924)

Sum 28.162 28.162
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Liabilities against the shareholder Apollo Vredestein B.V. mainly result from trade payables in the

amount of EUR 18.7 million (previous year: EUR 10.5 million).

Liabilities to affiliated companies are mainly comprised of outstanding lease payments for the customer

portfolio towards Vredestein Marketing B.V. & Co. KG in the amount of EUR 5.5 million (previous

year: EUR 19.6 million).

 (10) Contingent liabilities

The total amount of contingent liabilities amounts to EUR 50 million. Within the scope of financing the

Group,  Apollo Vredestein GmbH issued – together  with another  affiliated company – a  guarantee in

favor of Apollo Vredestein B.V.

As of 31 March 2017 the guarantee amounts to EUR 33.7 million (previous year: EUR 37.2 million).

According to the financing agreement, the use of Apollo Vredestein GmbH’s equity is limited to the on-

balance sheet equity. Due to the economic situation within the Group, the company does not anticipate

a drawing of the guarantee.

 (11) Other financial commitments

The total amount of other financial obligations amounts to:

TEUR < year 1-2 years 2-3 Jyears 3-5 years

Rental and leasing rates 653 79 33 0

In the medium term, we anticipate an increase of rental and leasing obligations due to the expansion of

the Apollo brand.

(12)  Notes to the Income Statement

Net sales revenues were generated in Germany and can be analyzed as follows:

Fiscal year 2016/17 Fiscal year 2015/16

Automobile tires 121,147 109,338

Other tires 15,276 16,338

Net sales 136,423 125,676

Other operating income includes the following non-period income:
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Fiscal year 2016/17 Fiscal year 2015/16

Release of allowances for

doubtful accounts

0 25,000

Other operating income is composed as follows:

TEUR Fiscal year 2016/17 Fiscal year 2015/16

Reimbursement for
maintenance of customer

portfolio

Dividends from associated
companies

4,926

18,000

5,759

0,0

As a result of the revised definition of BilRUG, other operating income amounting to TEUR 75.8 in the

previous year were stated as revenues for the financial year 2016/2017.

There is income from participations held in the amount of EUR 18.0 million (previous year: EUR 0) is

attributable to a withdrawal from the variable equity account of Vredestein Marketing B.V. & Co. KG,

Schönefeld.

Other operating expenses result from:

TEUR Fiscal year 2016/17 Fiscal year 2015/16

Rental interest payments
customer portfolio

9.556 8.880

Marketing & Advertising 4.662 4.567

Freight costs 3.583 3.822

Sponsoring 538 893

Travel and hospitality expenses 445 418

Trade fair & promotion 412 691

General allowance 49 0

Miscellaneous expenses 1.816 1.849

Sum 21.061 21.120

Other operating expenses amounting to EUR 21,061 million (previous year: EUR 21.1 million) are at

about the previous year's level.

The other interest and similar income result from the interest income against the shareholder in the

amount of EUR 0.079 million (previous year: EUR 0.143 million) which, in conjunction with the cash

pool receivables, are held by the Group's parent company.
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Other interest and similar expenses amounting to EUR 1.288 million mainly consist of interest

expenses, which are a result of  the addition of pension provisions, amounting  to EUR 0.494 million as

well as  interest expenses of affiliated companies amounting to EUR 0.794 million (previous year EUR

0.698 million).

Taxes on income and earnings relate exclusively to the operating business, including deferred taxes.

(13) Other Disclosures

Deferred tax assets mainly result from the deviating valuation of pension provisions under tax law

(there: EUR 3,799 million). The right to vote pursuant to Art. § 274 German Commercial Code (HGB)

for the capitalization of deferred tax assets was not exercised.

Deferred tax liabilities result from the deviating valuation of the intangible asset "customer portfolio"

under tax law. While the contribution was recognized through profit or loss under commercial law, the

customer portfolio was transferred at  book value (EUR 0)  in  accordance with § 6 para.  5  p.32 No.1

German Income Tax Law (EStG).

The company-specific tax rate is 28.96 %.

The company staffed an average of 45 employees (previous year: 53) in the fiscal year from 1 April

2016 to 31 March 2017.

 (14)  Bodies of the company

Managing Directors:

Mr. Michael Lutz, Director, Mühlheim

Mr. Matthias Urban, Director, Bad Homburg

With regard to the disclosures pursuant to section 285 no. 9a of the German Commercial Code (HGB),

the company has taken advantage of the protection clause pursuant to section 286 (4) HGB due to Mr.

Michael Lutz being the only one having received remuneration during the reporting year.

Both managing directors are employed by Apollo Vredestein GmbH and have sole power of

representation.
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(15) Group affilitation

The company has been part of the Apollo Group since May 2009. As the controlling company, Apollo

Tyres Group, India, prepares the consolidated financial statements in which Apollo Vredestein GmbH

is included. The consolidated financial statements are available at the Registrar of Companies, Kerala,

under the Companies Act. 1956 (No. 1 of 1956).

(16) Audit fees

The fee paid to the auditor for the preparation of the annual audit (IFRS und HGB) for the financial year

ending 31 March 2017 amounts to EUR 45.000.

Vallendar, April 28, 2017

-----------------------------------------------------  -----------------------------------------------------

Michael Lutz                                               Matthias Urban

Managing Director                                      Managing Director



Appendix to the notes

Apollo Vredestein GmbH, Vallendar/Germany

Statement to Movements in Fixed Assets as at 31 March 2017

March 31, 2016 Additions Disposals March 31,2017 March 31, 2016 Additions Disposals March 31,2017 March 31,2017 March 31, 2016

EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR

I. Intangible fixed assets

Software 43.170,00 0,00 0,00 43.170,00 43.170,00 0,00 0,00 43.170,00 0,00 0,00

II. Tangible fixed assets

Operating and office equipment 719.406,06 35.663,22 0,00 755.069,28 497.793,31 74.859,64 0,00 572.652,95 182.416,33 221.612,75

III. Long-term financial assets

Shares in affiliated companies 60.076.012,84 0,00 0,00 60.076.012,84 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 60.076.012,84 60.076.012,84

60.838.588,90 35.663,22 0,00 60.874.252,12 540.963,31 74.859,64 0,00 615.822,95 60.258.429,17 60.297.625,59

Acquisition cost Accumulated depreciation and write-downs Book values
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Apollo Vredestein GmbH, Vallendar

Management Report for the financial year 2016/2017

A. Company Fundamentals

1. Company structure

Apollo Vredestein GmbH, headquartered in Vallendar, Germany, is a subsidiary of Apollo

Vredestein  B.V.,  Enschede,  Netherlands,  which  in  turn  is  a  subsidiary  of  Apollo  Tyres

Limited, Gurgaon, India.

2. Business model

The core business of Apollo Vredestein GmbH, Vallendar, is the sale of automobile tires in

the replacement business (summer, winter and all season tires) with net sales amounting to

EUR 136.4 million in the financial year 2016/17.

Other activities include the sale of agricultural and industrial tires, light trucks, SUVs and

scooters.

Vredestein mainly supplies tire dealers in the replacement business. The customer structure

has not changed materially compared to previous years. The number of customers is

growing continuously. Sales are exclusively realized in Germany, however the tires are

imported from the European production facility in Enschede / Netherlands through the

parent company Apollo Vredestein B.V., Enschede / Netherlands.

B. Industry report

1. Overall economic and industry development

The revival in the German economy gained further ground. According to the German

Federal Statistical Office the gross domestic product (GDP) increased by 1.9 % due to price

factors. In its economic forecast for 2017 the Council of Experts expects the German GDP

to grow by 1.3 % on an annual average. Overall, the national consumer expenditure in 2016

contributed to the economic upswing with a growth amounting to 3.8 % in comparison with

the previous year. In 2016 private consumer spending in Germany increased by 1.3 % in

comparison with the previous year.
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The generally favorable economic conditions also contributed to the fact that the

unemployment rate of 5.0 % is below the European average.

Having withstood an unfavorable industry trend in the previous year, the relevant

underlying data for Vredestein developed positively in the financial year.

According to the Federal Office for Motor Vehicles, the vehicle population rose by 1.9% to

62.6 million motor vehicles.

Passenger

vehicle

Truck Motorcycle Other Total

2017 45,803,560 2,911,907 4,314,493 9,588,898 62,618,858

2016 45,071,209 2,800,780 4,228,238 9,356,407 61,456,634

Source: Federal Offices for Motor Vehicles (Vehicle population as of 1 January 2017)

The development of the market segment Sell-Out ("end-user") of consumer tires in

Germany meets the expectations of a saturated market. Due to the increase in the number

of vehicles as outlined above, the sales of consumer tires in 2016 also rose as a whole to

50.53 million. This represents an increase of 1.7%.

The winter tire segment listed a fairly high increase of 2,4%. This could be explained by the

increase of new registrations of vehicles, for which new owners purchase new winter tires.

The sell-out of summer and all season tires rose by 1.0 % to 25.2 million units.

The German Tyre Retailer and Vulcanization Trade Association predicts an overall positive

development of 0.6 % within the replacement business,  although the turnover within the

passenger vehicle business is supposed to decrease by further 0.5 % to EUR 40.4 million.

This positive development is particularly due to the off road tires segment as the demand

for SUV and all-terrain vehicles increases constantly.
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2. Presentation of the Results of Operations, Net Asset Position,

and Financial Position

2.1. Results of Operation

Net Sales increased to EUR 136.4 million, which is primarily due to a sales increase. Net

sales are mainly distributed to the following product categories:

Automobile tires EUR 121.1 million (previous year: EUR 109.3 million)

Other tires EUR 15.3 million (previous year: EUR 16.3 million)

The annual result amounting to EUR -2.0 million, adjusted by the withdrawal of EUR 18.0

million, has been below expectations.

Other operating income decreased by EUR 1.6 million in comparison with the previous

year. The decrease resulted from a lower transfer of costs to Vredestein Marketing B.V. &

Co. KG.

The material usage ratio with respect to sales in the amount of 83.7 % increased significantly

in comparison with the previous year (81.5 %). The increased material costs are the main

reason for the declining annual net profit.

The rent, which has to be paid for the customer portfolio within other operating expenses

affected the result negatively.

Due to strong competitive pressure, the pursued sales prices could not entirely be realized

on the market. In comparison with the previous year the earnings situation could not

substantially be improved.

While the sales figures in the division agricultural and industry tires within the Original

Equipment (OE) sector could be held constant, sales resulting from the replacement

business for agricultural and industry tires show further positive tendencies. With regard to

Asian products increasingly pushing into the German market space, margin-squeezing

discounts had to be granted as well.

Personnel expenses decreased by EUR 0.581 million to EUR 3.343 million. The number of

employees amount to 45 employees (previous year: 53 employees).
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In addition to the internal accounts receivable and credit management, credit risk for

receivables is minimized by cooperation with a credit insurance company. The valuation

adjustment on accounts receivable increased by EUR 0.049 million to EUR 0.770 million

in comparison to the previous year. This is mainly due to the reversal of general value

adjustments.

Other operating expenses decreased from 16.8 % to 15.4 % with regard to sales. While rent

interest payments for using the customer portfolio increased by EUR 0.676 million to EUR

9.5 million (previous year: EUR 8.8 million), central services passed on by the parent

company increased by EUR 0.836 million and expenses for legal and professional fees

increased by EUR 0.016 million, expenses for marketing and cooperation activities

decreased by EUR 1.261 million and freight costs decreased by EUR 0.239 million.

Income from investments in the amount of EUR 18.0 million (previous year: EUR 0) result

from a withdrawal from the variable equity account of Vredestein Marketing B.V. & Co.

KG, Schönefeld.

The interest income result from the cash pool interest towards the parent company in the

amount of EUR 0.079 million (previous year: previous year: EUR 0.143 million).

On the one hand, interest expenses relate to the interest cost component, which is associated

with contribution to the pension provisions and on the other hand interest expenses relate to

cash pool interest towards the parent company as well as towards affiliated companies for

liabilities due in one year or less.

As a result of the developments described above, the annual result increased by EUR 13.5

million to EUR 16.0 million.

2.2. Net Asset Position

The balance sheet total increased by EUR 13.5 million to EUR 118.5 million in the reporting

year. This is due to the development of the receivables portfolio on the assets side and the

development of other provisions and the annual result. Receivables from affiliated

companies in the amount of EUR 16.1 million include receivables from the German affiliate

reifen.com.

Fixed assets decreased by EUR 0.039 million due to ordinary depreciation.
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Financial assets amount to EUR 60 million due to the contribution of the customer portfolio

to Vredestein Marketing B.V. & Co. KG.

Inventories decreased by about EUR 0.305 million in comparison with the previous year.

Other assets increased by about EUR 1.796 million and are mainly due to high tax

prepayments.

The small increase of other provisions in the amount of EUR 0.056 million to EUR 2.808

million is due to an increase in provisions for employee bonuses and miscellaneous

provisions.

Liabilities towards affiliated companies in the amount of EUR 5.5 million (previous year:

EUR  19.6  million)  show  the  outstanding  rent  payments  for  the  past  fiscal  year  towards

Vredestein Marketing B.V. & Co. KG.

Liabilities towards the shareholder increased by EUR 8.2 million to EUR 18.7 million

(previous year: EUR 10.5 million) due to a positive development of sales figures.
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2.3. Financial Position

The equity ratio amounts to 62.4 % (previous year: 55.2%) at the balance sheet date.

In the year under review, the company financed new investments and reinvestments from

ongoing cash flow and is not dependent on financial support from the parent company.

The cash flows compared with the preceding year are as follows:

2016/ 2017

T€

Net  income/ loss for the f inancial year 16.000

Amortisat ion of intangible assets 75

Decrease of provisions 411

Increase in inventories, t rade receivables and other assets that

are not allocable to invest ing or f inancing act ivi ties
-13.768

Decrease in t rade payables as well as in other liabili t ies that are

not allocable to invest ing or financing act ivities
-2.918

Cash flow from Current business activities -201

Cash inflow from disposal of f ixed assets 0

Cash outflow from capital investments inlong-term f inancial

assets
-36

Cash flow from investing activities -36

Change in cash and cash equivalents -237

Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents 3.603

Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents (= liquid funds) 3.367
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C.  Forecast, Opportunities and Risks

1. Forecast

According to the ifo institute, Germany’s economy has been experiencing a moderate

upswing over the past five years and will continue to be upheld by constant consumption as

main driving force.

The gross domestic product is likely to grow by about 1.8 percent in 2017. Unemployment

rate should sink to 5.7 percent in 2017, based on 6.1 percent in 2016. While consumer prices

are predicted to increase by 1.8 percent, public authorities are expected to stimulate the

economy with fiscal policy.

The DLG Trendmonitor Europe indicates skepticism among farmers and ranchers toward

growth of the agricultural sector. It is rooted in uncertainties arising from changing laws

and regulations in regards to usage of fertilizers as well as discussions about welfare of

agricultural livestock. A significant decrease of the indicator for farmers’ and ranchers’

willingness to invest between the surveys of spring and fall 2016 is reflective of this

skepticism.

According to the German department of motor vehicles (Kraftfahrt-Bundesamt) the number

of registered vehicles as of January 01, 2017 grew by more than one million (+1.9 %) to

62.6 million vehicles when compared to the previous year’s reporting date. The main driver

of this growth was an increase of passenger cars by 1.6 percent.

Within the passenger car sector, SUVs (+20.3 %) and off-road vehicles (+9.6 %) show

especially high increase rates and will materially influence future demand for replacement

tires.

For 2017 the German Tyre Retailer and Vulcanization Trade Association expects a slight

growth in the off road tire and farm tire sector with largely stable sales figures (retail to

consumer).

In spite of the positive development of the vehicle stock and a moderate increase in driving

performance, BRV forecasts only slight growth rates for 2017. BRV references to improved

performance of modern tires as a negative indication.
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For the next fiscal year 2017/2018, we believe that there is an unchanged stable positive

development in demand for all-season tires. Our assumption bases on the increasing

installments of all-season tires in the vehicle original-equipment and the fact that the

product portfolio will be expanded in quality and quantity.

Regarding the next summer and winter conversion business, we forecast a shift from trade

to industry in stockage and logistics. We expect the last stocks of winter tires to be removed

by the trade within the first period of the conversion business 2017/2018. Nevertheless, we

expect trade to operate cautiously with regard to stocking of winter tires. Against this

background, a prognosis of sell-in sales is difficult to estimate especially with regard to the

necessary weather effects influencing the business development.

Despite a difficult market environment, we expect stable sales figures for the summer and

winter business in comparison to the previous year.

We estimate the sales development in the agricultural and industry tire sector as rather

negative in light of the expected framework conditions. As farmers only cautiously invest

as well as declining production figures for German agricultural machinery manufacturer let

no scope for expanding sales figures for the coming year.

We expect a 5 percent increase in sales in the coming fiscal year 2017/2018 due to an

increase of sales figures.

In the fiscal year 2018/2019 investments within the group should be clearly noticeable in a

positive manner, thus we expect a double-digit growth rate. The growth expectation is due

to new innovative products made in the new plant in Hungary as well as access to new sales

channels in Germany. We expect a moderate increase in the operating result despite the

competitive pressure. The necessary financial requirements for the expansion of the location

is covered with own liquidity without endangering the company’s financial situation.

2. Opportunities and Risks

As an entity of the Apollo Vredestein Group, our company is included in the global risk

management system. Based on the reporting tools, deviations of the actual and budgetary

business developments are determined and analyzed on a monthly basis. Consequently,

risks can be identified in timely manner and necessary measures can be taken.
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The financial planning of the cash pool is centrally monitored and controlled. Due to the

inclusion of the company into the cash pool of the parent company there is a funding

shortfall risk as financing could fall back onto the parent company.  At present, management

does not foresee any funding shortfalls in the cash pool over the medium term.

The German sales company has an operating financial budget available, hence there are

currently no financial risks over the medium term.

Besides the internal customer – and credit management, our credit insurance partners use

the  external  analysis  rating  method  as  a  controlling  tool  for  minimizing  default  risk.  In

addition to the monthly credit report, all new loan applications are subject to a group-

controlled review.

The financial instruments disclosed on the balance sheet are generally subject to default

risks, changes in value, currency and interest rate risks. The risk of change in value of long-

term financial assets is analyzed through an impairment test. In addition, it should be noted

that basic assumptions, which are subject to estimation risk, have been made when

integrating the customer portfolio to Vredestein KG.

On the one hand, the default risk of the receivables is being addressed by internal risk

management through an appropriate debtor management and, on the other hand, externally

by reinsurance at a credit insurance company.

At present, there are no currency risks due to exclusive invoicing in EUR, hence no hedging

transactions were carried out. Interest rate risks resulting from the inclusion in the cash pool

arise in the case of liabilities to affiliates as well as receivables from affiliates. At present,

we anticipate no material interest rate changes and thus no hedging transactions are carried

out.

As part of the financing of the Group, Apollo Vredestein together with other affiliates has

issued a guarantee. As of 31 March 2017, the guarantee amounted to EUR 37.2 million (31

March 2016: EUR 6.3 million). In light of the reorganization within the Group and the

extremely positive economic and financial business development, a drawing of the

guarantee is not expected at this time.

For the fiscal year 2017/18 we expect a significant increase in raw material prices. Against

this background, the development of raw material prices must be classified as a risk factor.
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If the demand for tires should gain more momentum in Asia, Europe and the NAFTA region

in the course of the fiscal year, we likewise expect an increase of raw material prices.

Chances and risks arise with regard to future distribution channels for the brands Vredestein

und Apollo on the German tire replacement market.

The specialized tire trade’s market concentration may proceed in the fiscal year ahead. In

addition, the distribution landscape in Germany is changing. While online trading and

workshops that mount tires bought online, gain market shares, the pressure on the classical

tire trade is increasing.

Price transparency results in certain risks for the brands Vredestein and Apollo as a

qualitative marketing can only be guaranteed by the specialized tire trade.

Positive  synergy  effects  and  growth  potential  result  from  the  link  with  the  affiliate

reifen.com. A new standard of services and service quality for our customers could be

achieved via a jointly implemented logistic concept.

Further chances arise from the completion of the Greenfield plant in Hungary, as well as

from the first deliveries to the automobile industry.

We count the rising imports from Asia/China in the budget and low budget tire sector as a

risk as well as the very likely coming increase in raw material prices.

Risks that endanger the continuity of the company are not apparent.

3. Future related statements

We would like to point out that, in the case of forward-looking statements, actual results

can differ materially from expectations, if the aforementioned or other uncertainties occur,

or if the assumptions underlying the statements prove to be inaccurate.
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4. Post-Balance-Sheet-Date Events

After the close of the fiscal year as of March 31, 2017 there were no events of special

importance that would effect the results of operation, net asset position and financial

position.

Vallendar, April 28, 2017

________________________                           ________________________

Michael Lutz                                                      Matthias Urban

Managing Director                                    Managing Director
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AUDITOR’S OPINION

We have audited the annual financial statements – comprising the balance sheet, the profit

and loss account and the notes to the annual financial statements – together with the

bookkeeping system and the management report of Apollo Vredestein GmbH, Vallendar,

for the financial year from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017. The maintenance of the books

and records and the preparation of the annual financial statements and management

report in accordance with German commercial law are the responsibility of the company’s

management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the annual financial

statements, together with the bookkeeping system, and the management report based on

our audit.

We conducted our audit of the annual financial statements in accordance with section 317

HGB [German Commercial Code] and German generally accepted standards for the audit

of financial statements promulgated by the Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer [Institute of

Public Auditors in Germany] (IDW). Those standards require that we plan and perform

the audit such that misstatements materially affecting the presentation of the net assets,

financial position and results of operations in the annual financial statements in

accordance with German principles of proper accounting and in the management report

are detected with reasonable assurance. Knowledge of the business activities and the

economic and legal environment of the company and expectations as to possible

misstatements are taken into account in the determination of audit procedures. The

effectiveness of the accounting-related internal control system and the evidence

supporting the disclosures in the books and records, the annual financial statements and

the management report are examined primarily on a test basis within the framework of

the audit. The audit includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant

estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the

annual financial statements and management report. We believe that our audit provides a

reasonable basis for our opinion.

Our audit has not led to any reservations.
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In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, the annual financial statements of

Apollo Vredestein GmbH, Vallendar, for the financial year from 1 April 2016 to 31

March 2017 comply with legal requirements and give a true and fair view of the net assets,

financial position and results of operations of the company in accordance with German

principles of proper accounting. The management report is consistent with the annual

financial statements and as a whole, complies with the legal requirements, provides  a

suitable view of the company’s position and suitably presents the opportunities and risks

of future development.

Frankfurt am Main, 28 April 2017

Warth & Klein Grant Thornton AG

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft

Robert Binder Maximilian Meyer zu Schwabedissen

Wirtschaftsprüfer Wirtschaftsprüfer

[German Public Auditor] [German Public Auditor]



[Translator's notes are in square brackets]

General Engagement Terms
for

Wirtschaftsprüfer and Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaften
[German Public Auditors and Public Audit Firms]

as of January 1, 2017

1. Scope of application

(1) These engagement terms apply to contracts between German Public
Auditors (Wirtschaftsprüfer) or German Public Audit Firms
(Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaften) – hereinafter collectively referred to as
”German Public Auditors” – and their engaging parties for assurance
services, tax advisory services, advice on business matters and other
engagements except as otherwise agreed in writing or prescribed by a
mandatory rule.

(2) Third parties may derive claims from contracts between German Public
Auditors and engaging parties only when this is expressly agreed or results
from mandatory rules prescribed by law. In relation to such claims, these
engagement terms also apply to these third parties.

2. Scope and execution of the engagement

(1) Object of the engagement is the agreed service – not a particular
economic result. The engagement will be performed in accordance with the
German Principles of Proper Professional Conduct (Grundsätze  ord-
nungsmäßiger Berufsausübung). The German Public Auditor does not
assume any management functions in connection with  his services. The
German Public Auditor is not responsible for the use or implementation of
the results of  his services. The German Public Auditor is entitled to make
use of competent persons to conduct the engagement.

(2) Except for assurance engagements (betriebswirtschaftliche Prüfungen),
the consideration of foreign law requires an express written agreement.

(3) If circumstances or the legal situation change subsequent to the release
of the final professional statement, the German Public Auditor is not obli-
gated to refer the engaging party to changes or any consequences result-
ing therefrom.

3. The obligations of the engaging party to cooperate

(1) The engaging party shall ensure  that  all documents and further infor-
mation necessary for the performance of the engagement are provided to
the German Public Auditor on a timely basis, and that he is informed of all
events and circumstances that may be of significance to the performance
of the engagement. This also applies to those documents and further
information, events and circumstances that first become known during the
German Public Auditor’s work. The engaging party will also designate
suitable persons to provide information.

(2) Upon the request of the German Public Auditor, the engaging party
shall confirm the completeness of the documents and further information
provided as well as the explanations and statements, in a written statement
drafted by the German Public Auditor.

4. Ensuring independence

(1) The engaging party shall refrain  from anything that endangers the
independence of the German Public Auditor’s staff. This applies throughout
the term of the engagement, and in particular to offers of employment or to
assume an executive  or non-executive role, and to offers to  accept en-
gagements on their own behalf.

(2) Were the performance of the engagement to impair the independence
of the German Public Auditor, of related firms, firms within his network,  or
such  firms associated with  him, to which the independence requirements
apply in the same way as to the German Public Auditor in other engage-
ment relationships, the German Public Auditor is entitled to terminate the
engagement for good cause.

5. Reporting and oral information

To the extent that the German Public Auditor is required to present results
in writing as part of the work in executing the engagement, only that written
work is authoritative. Drafts are non-binding. Except as otherwise agreed,
oral statements and explanations by the German Public Auditor are binding
only when they are confirmed in writing. Statements and information of the
German Public Auditor outside of the engagement are always non-binding.

6. Distribution of a German Public Auditor‘s professional statement

(1) The distribution to a third party of  professional statements of the Ger-
man Public Auditor (results of work or extracts of the results of work wheth-
er in  draft or in a final version) or information about the German Public
Auditor acting for the engaging party requires the German Public Auditor’s
written consent, unless the engaging party is obligated to distribute or
inform due to law or a regulatory requirement.

(2) The use by the engaging party for promotional purposes of the German
Public Auditor’s professional statements and of information about the
German Public Auditor acting for the engaging party is prohibited.

7. Deficiency rectification

(1) In case there  are any deficiencies, the engaging party is entitled to
specific subsequent performance  by the German Public Auditor. The
engaging party may reduce the fees or cancel the contract for failure of
such subsequent performance, for subsequent non-performance or unjusti-
fied refusal to perform subsequently,  or for unconscionability or impossibil-
ity of subsequent performance. If the engagement was not commissioned
by a consumer, the engaging party may only cancel the contract due to a
deficiency if the service rendered is not relevant  to  him due to failure of
subsequent performance, to subsequent non-performance, to unconscion-
ability or impossibility of subsequent performance. No. 9 applies to the
extent that further claims for damages exist.

(2) The engaging party must assert  a claim for the rectification of deficien-
cies in writing (Textform) [Translators Note: The German term “Textform”
means in written form, but without requiring  a signature] without delay.
Claims pursuant to paragraph 1 not arising from an intentional act  expire
after one year subsequent to the commencement of the time limit under the
statute of limitations.

(3) Apparent deficiencies, such  as clerical errors,  arithmetical errors and
deficiencies associated with technicalities contained in  a German Public
Auditor’s professional statement (long-form reports,  expert opinions etc.)
may be corrected  –  also versus third parties –  by the German Public
Auditor at any time. Misstatements which may call into question the results
contained in  a German Public Auditor’s professional statement entitle the
German Public Auditor to withdraw such statement – also versus third
parties. In such cases the German Public Auditor should  first hear the
engaging party, if practicable.

8. Confidentiality towards third parties, and data protection

(1) Pursuant to the law (§ [Article] 323 Abs 1 [paragraph 1] HGB [German
Commercial Code: Handelsgesetzbuch], § 43 WPO [German Law regulat-
ing the Profession of Wirtschaftsprüfer: Wirtschaftsprüferordnung], § 203
StGB [German Criminal Code: Strafgesetzbuch]) the German Public
Auditor is obligated to maintain confidentiality regarding facts and circum-
stances confided to him or of which he becomes aware in the course of his
professional work, unless the engaging party releases him from this confi-
dentiality obligation.

(2) When processing personal data, the German Public Auditor will observe
national and European legal provisions on data protection.

9. Liability

(1) For legally required services by German Public Auditors, in particular
audits, the respective legal limitations of liability, in particular the limitation
of liability pursuant to § 323 Abs. 2 HGB, apply.

(2) Insofar neither a statutory limitation of liability is applicable, nor an
individual contractual limitation of liability exists, the liability of the German
Public Auditor for claims for damages of any other kind, except for dam-
ages resulting from injury to life, body or health as well as for damages that
constitute a duty of replacement by a producer pursuant to § 1 ProdHaftG
[German Product  Liability Act: Produkthaftungsgesetz], for an individual
case of damages caused by negligence is limited to € 4 million pursuant to
§ 54 a Abs. 1 Nr. 2 WPO.

(3) The German Public Auditor is entitled to invoke demurs and defenses
based on the contractual relationship with the engaging party also towards
third parties.



(4) When multiple claimants assert  a claim for damages arising from an
existing contractual relationship with the German Public Auditor due to the
German Public Auditor’s negligent breach of duty, the maximum amount
stipulated in paragraph 2 applies to the respective claims of  all claimants
collectively.

(5) An individual case of damages within the meaning of paragraph 2 also
exists in relation to a uniform damage arising from a number of breaches of
duty. The individual case of damages encompasses all consequences from
a breach of duty regardless of whether the damages occurred in one year
or in a number of successive years. In this case, multiple acts or omissions
based on the same source of error or on a source of error of an equivalent
nature are deemed to be a single breach of duty if the matters in question
are legally or economically connected to one another. In this event the
claim against the German Public Auditor is limited to € 5 million. The
limitation to the fivefold of the minimum amount insured does not apply to
compulsory audits required by law.

(6) A claim for damages expires if  a suit is not  filed within six months
subsequent to the written refusal of  acceptance of the indemnity and the
engaging party has been informed of this consequence. This does not
apply to claims for damages resulting from scienter, a culpable injury to life,
body or health as well as for damages that constitute a liability for replace-
ment by a producer pursuant to § 1 ProdHaftG. The right to invoke a plea
of the statute of limitations remains unaffected.

10. Supplementary provisions for audit engagements

(1) If the engaging party subsequently amends the financial statements or
management report audited by a German Public Auditor and accompanied
by an auditor's report, he may no longer use this auditor’s report.

If the German Public Auditor has not issued an auditor's report, a reference
to the audit conducted by the German Public Auditor in the management
report  or any other public reference is permitted only with the German
Public Auditor’s written consent and with a wording authorized by him.

(2) lf the German Public Auditor revokes the auditor's report, it may no
longer be used. lf the engaging party has already made use of the auditor's
report, then upon the request of the German Public Auditor he must  give
notification of the revocation.

(3) The engaging party has a right  to  five official copies of the report.
Additional official copies will be charged separately.

11. Supplementary provisions for assistance in tax matters

(1) When advising on an individual tax issue as well as when providing
ongoing tax advice, the German Public Auditor is entitled to use  as a
correct and complete basis the facts provided by the engaging party –
especially numerical disclosures; this also applies to bookkeeping en-
gagements. Nevertheless, he is obligated to indicate to the engaging party
any errors he has identified.

(2) The tax advisory engagement does not encompass procedures required
to observe deadlines, unless the German Public Auditor has explicitly
accepted a corresponding engagement. In this case the engaging party
must  provide the German Public Auditor with  all documents required to
observe deadlines – in particular tax assessments – on such a timely basis
that the German Public Auditor has an appropriate lead time.

(3) Except as agreed otherwise in writing, ongoing tax advice encompasses
the following work during the contract period:

a) preparation of annual tax returns for income tax, corporate tax and
business tax, as well as wealth tax returns, namely on the basis of the
annual financial statements, and on other schedules and evidence
documents required for the  taxation, to be provided by the engaging
party

b) examination of tax assessments in relation to the taxes referred to in
(a)

c) negotiations with tax authorities in connection with the returns and
assessments mentioned in (a) and (b)

d) support in tax audits and  evaluation of the results of tax audits with
respect to the taxes referred to in (a)

e) participation in petition or protest and appeal procedures with respect
to the taxes mentioned in (a).

In the aforementioned tasks the German Public Auditor takes into account
material published legal decisions and administrative interpretations.

(4) If the German Public auditor receives a fixed fee for ongoing tax advice,
the work mentioned under paragraph 3 (d) and (e) is to be remunerated
separately, except as agreed otherwise in writing.

(5) Insofar the German Public Auditor is also  a German Tax Advisor and
the German Tax Advice Remuneration Regulation (Steuerberatungsvergü-
tungsverordnung) is to be applied to calculate the remuneration, a greater
or lesser remuneration than the legal default remuneration can be agreed
in writing (Textform).

(6) Work relating to special individual issues for income tax, corporate tax,
business tax, valuation assessments for property units, wealth tax, as well
as all issues in relation to sales tax, payroll tax, other taxes and dues
requires a separate engagement. This also applies to:

a) work on non-recurring tax matters, e.g. in the field of estate tax, capital
transactions tax, and real estate sales tax;

b) support and representation in  proceedings before tax and administra-
tive courts and in criminal tax matters;

c) advisory work and work related to expert opinions in connection with
changes in legal form and other re-organizations, capital increases
and reductions, insolvency related business reorganizations, admis-
sion and retirement of owners, sale of a business, liquidations and the
like, and

d) support in complying with disclosure and documentation obligations.

(7) To the extent that the preparation of the annual sales tax return is
undertaken as additional work, this includes neither the review of any
special accounting prerequisites nor the issue  as to whether all potential
sales tax allowances have been identified. No guarantee is given for the
complete compilation of documents to claim the input tax credit.

12. Electronic communication

Communication between the German Public Auditor and the engaging
party may be via e-mail. In the event that the engaging party does not wish
to communicate via  e-mail or sets special security requirements, such  as
the encryption of e-mails, the engaging party will inform the German Public
Auditor in writing (Textform) accordingly.

13. Remuneration

(1) In addition to his claims for fees, the German Public Auditor is entitled to
claim reimbursement of his expenses; sales tax will be  billed additionally.
He may claim appropriate advances on remuneration and reimbursement
of expenses and may make the delivery of his services dependent upon the
complete satisfaction of his claims. Multiple engaging parties are jointly and
severally liable.

(2) If the engaging party is not  a consumer,  then  a set-off against the
German Public Auditor’s claims for remuneration and reimbursement of
expenses is admissible only for undisputed claims or claims determined to
be legally binding.

14. Dispute Settlement

The German Public Auditor is not  prepared to participate in dispute settle-
ment procedures before a consumer arbitration board (Verbraucherschlich-
tungsstelle) within the meaning of § 2 of the German Act on Consumer
Dispute Settlements (Verbraucherstreitbeilegungsgesetz).

15. Applicable law

The contract, the performance of the services and all claims resulting
therefrom are exclusively governed by German law.
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